PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3063712

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| INGENIO, FILIALE DE LOTO-QUEBEC, INC. | 10/10/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SWEEPSTAKES PATENT COMPANY, LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 6511 NOVA DRIVE, #108 | |
| City: | DAVIE | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33317 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5569082 |
| Patent Number: | 5709603 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)404-4353

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-404-4335

Email: joel.rothman@sriplaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOEL B. ROTHMAN

Address Line 1: 4651 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 00021 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOEL B. ROTHMAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Joel B. Rothman/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/14/2014 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT & EXHIBIT A#page1.tif

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT & EXHIBIT A#page2.tif

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT & EXHIBIT A#page3.tif

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT & EXHIBIT A#page4.tif

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT & EXHIBIT A#page5.tif

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT & EXHIBIT A#page6.tif

503017111 REEL: 033942 FRAME: 0485

PATENT -

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 12th day of October, 2014, by and between the following, sometimes referred to hereafter collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party":

Ingenio, Filiale De Loto-Quebec, Inc., sometimes referred to hereafter as the "Assignor" or "Ingenio"

- and -

Sweepstakes Patent Company, LLC, sometimes referred to hereafter as the "Assignee" or "SPC",

Whereas, this Agreement is made and entered into in connection with the Settlement Agreement by and between Perry Kaye, Gizmo Enterprises Inc., SPC and Ingenio, dated August 13, 2014;

Whereas, Ingenio is the owner by assignment of U.S. Patent No. 5,569,082 issued on October 29, 1996, and U.S. Patent No. 5,709,603 issued on January 20, 1998, and the other patents listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement (collectively the "Patents"); and

Whereas, SPC is desirous of acquiring title in and to the Patents and all rights related thereto;

Now Therefore, for and in consideration of the following covenants and agreements, or other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and conclusively established, the Parties covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. **Recitals**: The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
- 2. **Assignment**: Ingenio hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto SPC, its successors and assigns, and SPC accepts, all of Ingenio's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, together with all present and future divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, any foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing, and all claims, demands, or causes of action that Ingenio has or might have by reason of any infringement of any of the foregoing prior to the effective date of this assignment, including the right to sue and collect damages for all past, present, and future infringement and all lost profits resulting therefrom.
- 3. **Authority**. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of a Party represents and warrants that he or she has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement.

M

5. **Governing Law, Venue and Personal Jurisdiction**: This Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Florida (without reference to its conflict of law rules) and the laws of State of Florida applicable therein. The Parties irrevocably attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Florida in and for the Southern District of Florida with respect to the interpretation of this Agreement and any dispute arising hereunder.

| INGENIO, FILIALE DE LOTO-QUEBEC, INC. | | |
|--|--|--|
| By: A Star | | |
| Print Name Signed Above Its: V.P. LEGAL A FFAIRS | | |
| Print Name Signed Above Its: V.P. LEGAL A FFAIRS Indicate Office/Title | | |
| indicate Office/Title | | |
| SWEEPSTAKES PATENT COMPANY, LLC | | |
| Ву: | | |
| Print Name Signed Above | | |
| Its:Indicate Office/Title | | |

EXHIBIT A – LIST OF FOREIGN PATENTS

M

PATENT REEL: 033942 FRAME: 0488

PERSONAL COMPUTER LOTTERY GAME (FAMILY I)

U.S. Patent No. 5,569,082 (Application No. 08/418,011 filed April 6, 1995)

Israeli Patent No. 117,733

Taiwan Patent No. 124126

Canadian Patent No. 2,216,814

Australian Patent No. 699531

Belgium Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Swiss Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

German Patent No. 696 29 459 (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Spanish Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

French Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Great Britain Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Italian Patent No. 33420BE/2003 (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Portuguese Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Swedish Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

Denmark Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0819280)

M

PATENT REEL: 033942 FRAME: 0489

PERSONAL COMPUTER LOTTERY GAME (FAMILY II)

U.S. Patent No. 5,709,603 (Application No. 08/738,317 filed October 25, 1996)

Canadian Patent No. 2,269,717

Australian Patent No. 720678

Chinese Patent No. 497416

Austrian Patent No. E 339995 (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Belgium Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Swiss Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

German Patent N. 697 36 715.0 (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Denmark Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Spanish Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Finnish Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

French Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

British Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Italian Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Portuguese Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Swedish Patent (corresponding to European Patent No. 0948376)

Japanese Patent No. 4045467

Hong Kong Patent No. HK1023296

Israeli Patent No. 129579

Korean Patent No. 0545690

Mexican Patent No. 218004

Norwegian Patent No. 321562

Singapore Patent No. 65261

M

RECORDED: 10/14/2014